No. 429, A.]

[Published July 9, 1943.

## CHAPTER 472.

AN ACT to amend 203.06 (1) of the statutes, relating to the standard fire insurance policy form.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

203.06 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

203.06 (1) No person except town mutual insurance companies, shall issue, use or deliver for use any fire insurance policy on property in this state, unless it shall conform in all particulars as to blanks, size of type, context, provisions, agreements and conditions with the printed form of policy filed in the office of the commissioner as provided for in sections 203.01 to 203.08, and no other or different provisions, agreements, conditions or clauses shall be a part of said policy, or be indorsed thereon or delivered therewith, except that the name of the company, its location or place of business, the date of its incorporation or organization and the state or country under which the same is organized, the amount of paid-up capital, whether it is a stock or mutual company, the name of its officers, and, if it be issued through a manager or agent of the company, the words "This policy shall not be valid until countersigned by the duly authorized manager or agent of the company at .....," may be printed on the policies. Subject to the approval of the commissioner there may be placed on the policy any emblem or medallion commonly used by such company.

Approved July 7, 1943.

No. 461, A.]

[Published July 9, 1943.

## CHAPTER 473.

AN ACT to create 66.05 (10) (hm) of the statutes, relating to the closing hours of taverns selling fermented malt beverages in counties of less than 500,000 population.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

66.05 (10) (hm) of the statutes is created to read:

66.05 (10) (hm) 1. In any county having a population of less than 500,000 no premises for which a retail Class "B" license

has been issued shall be permitted to remain open between 1 a. m. and 8 a. m. or on any election day until after the polls of such election are closed.

- 2. Hotels and restaurants whose principal business is the furnishing of food or lodging to patrons shall be permitted to remain open for the conduct of their regular business but shall not be permitted to sell fermented malt beverages during the hours mentioned in subdivision 1 in this paragraph.
- 3. This paragraph (hm) shall not prevent or interfere with any town, village or city to require by ordinance or resolution the closing of such taverns at an hour earlier than provided herein.

Approved July 7, 1943.

No. 603, A.]

[Published July 9, 1943.

## CHAPTER 474.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 20.20 (14) (c) and to repeal 20.205 (2) of the statutes, relating to forest fire prevention and forestry administration, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 20.20 (14) (c) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

20.20 (14) (c) \$300,000 as a reserve for forestry purposes. This allotment in whole or in part may be transferred and credited to the appropriation made by the introductory paragraph of this subsection upon certification of the conservation commission to the secretary of state. Upon the collection and payment into the conservation fund of the tax for forestry purposes levied in section 70.58 (2), the secretary of state shall transfer from the appropriation made by the introductory paragraph of this subsection to the allotment made by this paragraph an amount sufficient to restore this allotment to \$300,000.

Section 2. 20.205 (2) of the statutes is repealed.

Approved July 7, 1943.